226 Swiss Saints, Blessed's, Venerables,

Servants of God and those in the process
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St.=Saint Bl.=Blessed Ven.=Venerable SoG= Servant of God
CC= Cause for Canonization

St. Beatus of Lungern
Apostle to Switzerland
Born in England- supposedly baptized there by St. Barnabas

and ordained in Rome by St. Peter (1???!)

Died ~112
Feast Day 9 May
Initial travels to Windish AG area via Roman road, then to Thun
Grave in Beatus Caves in Beatenberg, CH
Chapel in Lungren
Some suggest his life in the 600's, which has

a much more practical sound to it

BIl. Achates
Companion of St. Beatus
Died ~118
FD 10 May
Buried next to St. Beatus by some accounts

St. Lucius of Chur, BM
Reported first Bishop of Chur, but most believe that was 150 yrs. later
Confusion with St. Lucius of Britain
Martyred 176 (or maybe 5/6th-century)
Feast Day 3 Dec
Relics in St. Luzikirche in Chur

St. Emerita, VM
Reported sister of St. Lucius
Born England?
Died 4/5/6th-century Trimmis, Graubilinden
Feast Day 4 Dec
Queen, virgin, martyr
Relics in St. Luzikirche in Chur

St. Columba of Sens, VM
Cave in Jura on River Sornegau near Undervelier
Born in Zaragoza (or France)
Died 273/274 Sens, France
Feast Day 31 Dec
Historical, but acts are suspect

St. Pelagius of Constance, M
Patron saint of Constance
Born 270
Died 283
Feast Day 28 August
Child martyr put to death in Pannonia (current Austria)

Martyrs of Agaunum (aka the Theban Legion)
From Thebes, Egypt
Commanded by St. Maurice
520 to 6,666 men
Martyred 286/7 c.a.
Feast Day 22 Sept
Relics enshrined in Basilica of Agaunum
Known members of the Legion:
St. Alexander of Bergamo- perhaps escaped for a while- Italy
St. Candidus the Theban (Candide). Relics Saint Maurice. Senator Militum
St. Chiaffredo of Saluzzo- escaped to Piedmont, Italy were martyred
St. Exuperius- body found 515 and brought St. Maurice, CH, refound in 1225,
main relics now in Saluzzo, IT (?). Campidoctor
St. Fortunatus of Casei- Escaped to be martyred in 300 c.a.?, info from
Internet, not listed in H or SV. FD 16 Oct.
St. Innocent of Agaunum- May have survived- relics at Saint-Maurice.
St. Maurice (Mauritius, Moritz). Relics Saint Maurice. Leader
St. Secundus the Theban, escaped but caught in Italy, FD 26 Aug
St. Ursus the Theban (of Solothurn)- separate listing
St. Victor of Agaunum- Civilian passing by
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St. Victor of Solothurn, M

Martyrs of Nyon

. Exuperantius, M

. Ursus of Solothurn, M

St. Victor of Xanten, Relics in Xanten, DE
St. Victor the Theban (of Solothurn)- separate listing
St. Vitalis of Agaunum- May have survived
Others associated to the Legion:
St. Antoninus of Piacenza- associated by later story tellers
St. Adventor of Turin- associated by later story tellers
St. Cassius- may have been a member, associated with Gereon; Bonn, DE
St. Florentius the Martyr- may have been a member, associated with Gereon: Bonn, DE
St. George of San Giorio- associated by later story tellers
St. Gereon- not a member, but a martyr never-the-less
St. Octavius of Turin- associated by later story tellers
St. Pons of Pradleves- escaped and evangelized in northern Italy
St. Secundus of Asti- associated due to art
St. Solutor of Turin- associated by later story tellers
St. Tiberio of Pinerolo- may have been a member

Martinianus, M

Associated with the Theban Legion by legend
Martyred with companions at Vils near Sitten
Feast Day 9 Dec

Nicasius, M

Of Theban Legion fame
Feast Day 22 Sept
Schétz, CH

Felix, M

Regula, M

Brother and sister

Associated with the Theban Legion

Escaped Agaunum, but captured in Zurich

Martyred 286 with servant Exuperantius

Feast Day 11 Sept

The three of them on the Coat of Arms of Zurich

Relics in Church of Felix and Regula, Hardstrasse 76, Zurich
Relics in Church of Sts. Peter and Paul in Andermatt

Servant of Felix and Regula

Martyred with them in 286

FD 11 Sept

The three of them on the Coat of Arms of Zurich
No relics of Exuperantius known to exist

Martyred 286 c.a.
Feast Day 30 Sept
Relics moved to Geneva 473-500 by Queen Theudesinde
Also, have seen by Princess Sedeleuba, a sister of Queen Clotilda
She had a basilica built for his relics, relics destroyed during P-revolution

Martyred 286 c.a.
Feast Day 30 Sept
Relics in the Cathedral Treasury

Martyred under Diocletian

Martyred at Nyon (Nivedunam), CH (or Neuvy, FR)
Died 303

Feast Day 4 June (formally) 8 June now?

Leader Zoticus, Dinocus (not sure he belongs), Attalus, Euticus (Eutychius), Camasus,
Quirinus, Julia, Saturninus, Galdunus, Ninnita, Fortunio, Cyrinus (Cyirna), Ebustus,
Rusticus, Silvius + 25 companions

Artemius

Calcorus and Heracdius at Novidunum

St. Amatus, Quirinus (Dinocus) and Attalus

Feast Day 17/26 Sept

St. Valerianus

St. Gordianus

St. Macrinus

Great confusion as to how many and the names of those actually martyred at Nyon.
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24 St. Verena of Zurzach, V
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32 St. Elias, B her

33 St. Florentinus of Sion, BM

. Kunigunde (Cunegonde, Cunigundis) of Rapperswil

. Mechtundis of Rapperswil

. Wibrandis of Rapperswil

. Christina (Chrischona)

. Theodulus (1 of 3), B

Reported first Bishop of Basel- not historical

Died 304 (or 452)

Feast Day 12 Oct

Supposed Martyr

Not much known

Relic of his skull associated with St. Ursula of Cologne
Relic in Mariastein

From Thebes, Egypt. Associated with Theban Legion
Born 260 c.a.

Died 320

Feast Day 1 Sept

Shrine die Vernakapelle, Solothurn

Tomb in the Church in Bad Zurzach

Companion of St. Ursula
Died 325 c.a. Rapperswil, CH or Eichsel (Rheinfelden), Baden, DE
Feast Day 17 June

Relics in Church of St. Gallus in Eichsel, DE

Companion of St. Ursula

Died 325 c.a. Rapperswil, CH or Eichsel (Rheinfelden), Baden, DE
Feast Day 17 June

Relics in Church of St. Gallus in Eichsel, DE

Servant of Kunigunde and Mechtundis

Died 325 c.a. Rapperswil, CH or Eichsel (Rheinfelden), Baden, DE
Feast Day 17 June

Relics in Church of St. Gallus in Eichsel, DE

Companion of St. Ursula- somehow related to above three
Born in England?

Died 4/5-th century Dinkelberg, Basel, CH

Feast Day 16 June

. Sempronius, B

Missionary Bishop and Apostle to Valais
Time of 347 c.a.
From Italy

. Aquilo (Aquilonius), C

FD 19 Oct Formally venerated in Geneva.
Very little information available.

First Bishop of Valais/Sion

Died 391

Feast Day 17 (16) Aug

Also, called Theodore of Grammont or Octodurus
or St. Yoder (Joder)

Build church over Theban martyrs

Relics in Ottobeuren, DE, perhaps

Reported Bishop of Sitten (Sion, Sedunum) in Valais (Wallis)
Resigned to solitary life on the Isle of Giuliano, Orta Lake, Diocese of Navara
Died beginning of 5th-century
Feast Day 21 March

Somewhat mystical bishop of Sion

Reported to have been martyred in c.a. 411 by the Vandals.
Feast Day 27 Sept

Might have been a hermit with Hilarius in Roman Gaul

and who were martyred there

34 St. Hilarius, dea M

Reported to have been a deacon to St. Bishop Florentius of Sion (above)
Reported to have been martyred in c.a. 411 by the Vandals.
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Feast Day 27 Sept
Might have been a hermit with Florentinus in Roman Gaul
and who were martyred there

. Isaac of Geneva, B
First bishop of Geneva 400 c.a.
From a letter of St. Eucherius to Salvius

. Asimo, B
First historical Bishop of Chur
Bishop of Chur 452-455
Died ~455
Feast Day 19 Jan
Tomb in Cathedral of Chur

. Parilius (Purilius, Prurilius), B am @

Reported 2nd Bishop of Chur
Lived ~460
Feast Day 9 June

. Salonius, BC
Second Bishop of Geneva 440
Son of St. Eucherius of Lyon
Born 400 c.a.
Died 475
Feast Day 28 Sept

. Silvius (Salvius), CB
Bishop of Valais at Agaunum (Octodurum)
Died 462 c.a.
Feast Day 30 April
Some potential to be the Abbot of Agaunum,
before the reconstruction (434-449)

. Romanus of Condat, abbot
Abbot of Condat (now St. Claude)
Hermit in Jura Mountains
Born 390 c.a.
Died 463
Feast Day 28/29 Feb
Founded three monasteries with his brother St. Lupicinus, one
being the great Romainmatier Monastery in Vaud.
Buried at La Beaume, now Saint-Romain-de-Roch

. Maximus of Turin, B
First Bishop of Turin
Born 380 c.a. Rhaetia area now part of CH
Died 466
Feast Day 25 June

. Valentine of Rhaetia (Passau), B her
Missionary Bishop to Rhaetia, later hermit
Died 475 in Tyrol, Austria
Feast Day 7 Jan
Relics in St. Stephan Passau, DE

. Lupicinus, C abbot her
Brother of St. Romanus
Hermit in Jura Mountains
Died 21 Mar 480
Buried Lauconne (now Saint-Lupicin)
Feast day 21 March

. Pontius (Point), monk her
Monk at Condat
Lived 5th-century, died say 480
Feast Day 23 May
Founded hermitage on Lake Joux, Le Lieu, VD

. Severinus of Agaunum, abbot
Abbot of Agaunum, before the reconstruction
His prayers healed King Clovis | of the gout
Born in Burgundy, FR




Died 507 in Paris
Feast day 11 Feb

46 St. Hymnemund, abbot
First abbot of St. Maurice
Died 516
Feast Day 3 Jan

47 St. Ambrose of Agaunum, abbot
Second Abbot of St. Maurice
Died 520
Feast Day 2 Nov
Real leader in restoring the monastery

48 St. Achivus, abbot
Third Abbot of St. Maurice
Died 523
Feast Day 29 March

49 St. Sigismund of Burgundy, M roy
King of Burgundy
Founded Monastery of St. Maurice in Agaunum
Born 474 c.a. Burgundy, FR
Died 524
Feast Day 1 May
Martyr
Relics at Cathedral in Prague and Saint-Maurice, CH

50 St. Gistald (Gistalan), M
Son of St. Sigismund
Died 524
Relics at Abbey of St. Maurice, Valais
Feast Day 1 May

51 St. Gundebald, M
Son of St. Sigismund
Died 524
Relics at Abbey of St. Maurice, Valais
Feast Day 1 May

52 St. Tranquillinus, abbot
Abbot of St. Maurice, Valais
Died 525
Feast Day 13 Dec

53 St. Fridolin, C abbot
Born in Ireland
Died 540 c.a.
Feast Day 6 March
Relics in Church in Bad Sackingen, DE
Often seen with skeleton he raised from the dead
On the flag of Glarus

54 St. Maximus, B
Bishop of Geneva 512-41
Died 541

55 St. Chlothildis, Queen of the Franks
Married to King Clovis of the Franks
Born 474, Lyon
Died 3 June 545, Tours
Feast Day 3 June
Spent much of her childhood in Geneva
Primarily responsible for her husband's conversion

56 St.Valentinianus, B
Bishop of Chur 530-548
Born 480
Died 12 Jan 548/9
Feast Day 9 Sept
Tomb in Cathedral of Chur

57 St. Placidus, C abbot
Abbot of St. Maurice, Valis



Died 548 c.a.
Feast Day 5 May

58 St. Theodulus of Sion (2 of 3), B
Bishop of Sion
Died 550 c.a.
Feast Day 27 Aug
Restored Church over Theban Legion martyrs with King Sigismund

59 St. Paulus, abbot
Abbot of St. Maurice at time of Pope Pelagius |
Lived 560 c.a.
Feast Day 15 May
Raise a boy from the dead

60 St. Hilary (Heliodorus), CB
Bishop of Valais
Died 585 c.a.
Transferred see from Octodurum to Sion in 589

61 St. Guntram, roy
King of the Franks, Ruler of Burgandy (included much of CH)
Born ~525
Died 28 Mar 593
Feast Day 28 Mar
Peace-loving and mild, though rather "David-like" earlier in life

62 St. Marius (Marie) Aventicensis (of Avenches), CB
Bishop of Avenches (Lausanne) (574-596)
Moved Diocese from Avenches to Lausanne in about 585
Born 530 Diocese of Autun
Died 31 Dec 594
Feast Day 31 Dec
Buried in St. (Basilica?) Thyrus in Lausanne- Cannot find church

63 St. Gaudentius von Casaccia, priest, M
Preached in the Rhaetian Alps (Grissons)
Exact era is unknown: 4th-7th centuries
Killed at Casaccia in the Bergell valley- church there in his honor
Cult approved by Pope Urban IV in 1262
Feast Day 2 Aug, now 22 Jan

64 St. Marinus, abbot
Abbot of St. Maurice and Lerins
Died early 600's
Feast Day 1 Jan

65 St. Columban(us), abbot
From Ireland
Born 559
Died 615 Bobbio Abbey, IT
Feast Day 23 Nov
Founded Luxeuil Monastery in Belgium
Traveled through Switzerland 611-612
Undervelier in Jura Mountains?
Relics in Einsiedlen, body in Bobbio, IT

66 St. Ursicinus, CF her
Hermit in the Jura Mountains
Born 552 Ireland?
Died 620
Feast Day 20 Dec
Founded St. Ursanne
Buried at what is today St. Ursanne in Juras

67 St.Fromund, C Y
Companion of St. Ursicinus
Died 620 ca
Feast Day 24 Oct
Buried Bonfol, CH

68 St. Himerius (Imerius) of Immertal, C her
Hermit in Jura Mountains




Born 570 c.a. Lugnez, Jura

Died 612

Feast Day 12 Nov (13 Nov)

Monastery built over tomb in Saint-Imier

69 St. Attala, C abbot
Follower of St. Columban
Born in Ireland or Burgundy
Died 10 Mar 626 Bobbio, IT
Traveled through Switzerland 611-612
Second abbot of Bobbio

70 St. Ragnachar (Ruchnaris, Racho, Ragner), B
First Bishop of Basel after removal of See from Augusta Rauracorum about 618
Died 620- 639
Feast Day 29 March (5 Dec)
From Luxeuil

71 St. Amatus (Amato, Aime, Amé) of Saint Maurice, C abbot her
30 yrs. at St. Maurius Abbey- student, monk, hermit
First hermit at Notre-Dame du Scex
Born 567 Grenoble, FR
Died 13 Sept 629 (652) Remiremont, FR
Feast Day 13 September
Traveled with St. Eustace to Luxeuil in 614 from St. Maurice
Founded Remiremont Abbey, first abbot

72 St Gall(us), C
From Ireland
Born 550 c.a.
Died 646
Feast Day 16 Oct
Relics in Abbey of St. Gall in crypt under east apse
Often depicted with a bear with a piece of wood

73 St. Protasius (Proasius, Prothasius) of Lausanne, B
Bishop of Lausanne 651(2) c.a.
Died ~650 mid-7th century (652) (or 507?)
Feast Day 6 Nov
Buried Church of St. Prex- no visible sign of tomb in church

74 St. Quilisinda, V
OSB nun in Brig, CH
Died 650 c.a.
Feast Day 22 August
From Holy Lexicon by JE Stadler 1858- 1882

75 St. Lonochil (Leonogisil, Longils), C
Born in Switzerland
Died 29 Mar 653 LeMans, FR
Feast Day 13 June
Baptized and ordained in FR 620

76 St. Magnus of Fussen, C
Came with Columbanus and Gall (or was born in St. Gallen)
Born 582
Died 655 (627 or 749 or 722)
Feast Day 6 Sept
Very confusing and confounded story
Relics Mang Basilica, Fussen

77 St.Theodoro
Companion of St. Magnus
Feast Day 6 Sept
He and Magnus joined up with Gall in Arbon, CH
Traveled with Magnus to DE
Co-founded Kempton and Fussen Abbeys
Supposedly wrote a book on life of Magnus

78 St. Germanus of Granfelden, M abbot
First Abbot of Moutier-Grandval Monastery
Born 612 Trier, DE
Died 666
Feast Day 21 Feb




Martyred with St. Rondoald of Grandval
Crosier in Musee Jurassien d'art it d'Listone in Delemont

Relics at Delemont

79 St. Rondoald of Grandval, M
Monk at Moutier-Grandval Monastery
Died 21 Feb 666
Martyred with St. Germanus of Granfelden
Feast Day 21 Feb
Relics at Delemont

80 St. Wandrille (Wandregisil), C abbot
Hermit a St. Ursanne (JU) for awhile and at Romain-Moutier (VD)
Born near Verdun, FR ~600
Died 22 July 668 Fontenelle, FR
Initially married
Established the great monastery of Fontenelle

81 BI. Chilmegisil, B of Avenches
Reigned ~670, although some sources say 532

82 St. Haberilla, her
Hermitess near Mehrerau, CH (now Austria)
Died late 7th century
Feast Day 30 Jan

83 St. Amatus (Aimé) of Sion, abbot Holweck says he is of Sens, FR and that he is
Abbot Breuil (FR), Bishop Sion unknown in CH. But, there is a picture of him
Died 690 in the Cathedral of Sion. Possible confusion
Feast Day 13 Sept w/ Amatus of St-Maurice in the picture?

84 St. Placidus of Disentis, M
Co-founded Disentis Abbey w/ St. Sigisbert
Lawyer and rich landowner
Died 11 July 720- martyred
Feast Day 11 July
Relics in Abbey

85 St. Sigisbert, abbot
Co-founded Disentis Abbey w/ St. Placidus
A Frank
Died 730 c.a.
Feast Day 11 July
Relics in Abbey- 11 July procession
Relics in Cathedral of Chur

86 St. Adalbero of Disentis, M abbot
Second abbot of Disentis
Died c.a. 740
Feast Day 3 Aug
Brought the treasures of the monastery to Zurich during a Hun invasion
Killed by the barbarians
Relics in the altar of Disentis

87 St. Pirminus (Pirmin), B
Bishop
Born in Spain 700
In Reichenau from 724- 727
Started Hornbach 742
Died 3 Nov 753
Feast Day 3 Nov
Tomb in Hornbach Abbey, DE
Helped rebuild Disentis Abbey
Relics in the Jesuit Church of Innsbruck

88 St. Othmar, abbot
First Abbot of St. Gallen
Born 689 in Germany
Died 759
Feast Day 16 Nov
Depicted with crozier and wine barrel
Tomb in St. Gallen Abbey- crypt under western apse
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Bishop of Chur between 754-760
Died 760

Feast Day 2 Oct

Abbot of Disentis

Tomb in Cathedral of Chur

Bl. Remigius (Remedius), BC abbot
Founded Schénenwerth (SO) monastery
Died 29 Mar 783 (803)

Feast Day 20 Mar
Bishop of Strasbourg
Nephew of St. Odilia

St. Alteus (Altheus, Althaeo), B
Bishop of Valais
Feast Day 23 September
Received Papal bull favoring exception of St. Maurice Abbey 780
Abt of St-Maurice, 786-804

Bl. Udalricus (Ulrich), B
Bishop of Lausanne
Contemporary of Charlemagne, late 700's, early 800's
Feast Day 19 April
Brother of SS Hildegardis, Adelinda and Gerold
There was a B. Udalricus in Lausanne in 690, but must have been a predecessor

St. Notburga of Buel
Scotch-Irish descent living in Klettgau, DE west of Schaffhausen
Born around 796 Scotland
Died 26 Jan 840
Feast Day 26 Jan at Buel
Born nine children (one died young) who all became saints
Son Eglisius is related to Eglisau, ZH in CH and daughter Hixta (Dixta, Hirta)
related to Jestetten, DE-a chapel dedicated to her existed until 1833

St. Florinus (Florian) of Remus, Pr
Priest
Died 856
Feast Day 17 Nov
Tomb in parish church of St. Peter in Ramosch, GR
Relics Florinskiche in Koblenz- no longer.
Relics Regensburg, DE

St. Meinrad, M her
Born 797 c.a. Rottenburg am Neckar, DE
Died 861
Feast Day 21 Jan
Martyr
Educated Reichenau Abbey in Lake Constance
Einsiedeln means "Our Lady of Hermits"
Often shown with two ravens
Relics in Einsiedeln

St. Marcellus (Moengal) of St. Gall, rel
Scottish teacher of Bl. Notker Balbulus
Born Ireland (or Scotland)

Died c869
Feast Day 27 September

St. Iso (Ysone) of St. Gallen, rel
Teacher of Notker Balbulus and Tuotilo
Born 830 Thurgau
Died 14 May 871 Granfelden Monastery

St. Findan of Rheinau, her
Walled in recluse
Born 803/4 Leinster, Ireland
Died 879 (827)
Feast Day 15 Nov
Relics in Findan's altar in Church in Rheinau

St. Eusebius of Gall (Rankweil), M her
From Ireland
Died 884
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Feast Day 30/31 Jan

30 yrs. hermit on Mt. St. Victor in Vorarlberg
Martyr- scythe

Relics in Church in Brederis, AT

100 St. Victor von Tomils, PrM
Priest, Martyr Graubiinden
Born 840 Tomils (current Tumegl)
Died 887
Feast Day 28 May
Relics behind main altar of Pfarrkirche in Cazis.

101 St. Richardis, secular cannoness
Married to Charles the Fat, Holy Roman Empress
Born c. 840
Died 18 Sept 895
Feast Day 10 Sept
Lay abbess of religious houses in
Sackingen (DE) and Zurich (Felix & Regula)

102 BI. Notker Balbulus, rel C
The Stammerer of St. Gallen
Born 840 Jonschwil, St. Gallen, CH
Died 6 April 912
Feast Day 7 April
Relics in Monastery Church

103 St. Tutilo (Tuotilo), rel
Irish trained in St. Gall
Best know for his music and painting
Died 915
Feast Day 28 Mar £
Buried in St. Catherine Chapel (or Chapel of St. Tu

tilo) in St. Gall

104 St. Wiborada, VM
Anchoress in St. Gallen
From Klingna (Klingnau), Aargau
Died 1 May 926
Feast Day 1 May (formally 2 May)
Relics ???
First officially canonized female saint
Only a very small window had Wiborada to «the outside world» and with this she could pass on
her advice to others. The small window on the wall can still be seen today in the St. Mangen Church.

105 BI. Benno of Einsiedeln (Metz), BC
Bishop and co-founder of Einsiedeln, Hermit
Born late 9th century in Bayern, DE
Died 940
Feast Day 3 Aug
Relics in Einsiedeln, found in 1617
Supposed buried in the Chapel of Our Lady

106 BI. Rachildis of Saint-Gall, V her
Anchoress in St. Gall
Born Fricktal, Aargau
Died 946
Feast Day 23 Nov
Knew/relative of St. Wiborada
Niece of Notker the Stammer

107 Ven. Diethmarus, Pr monk abbot
Received his education, took his habit and became a priest at St. Gall
Died 952 (954)
Fest Day 4 May
Abbot of Hirschau

108 St. Regulinda, W roy
Mother of St. Adelrich
Duchess of royal Swabian blood
Died 29 April 958 on Ufenau Island of leprosy
Feast Day 8 Aug
After death of husband, became mistress of Fraunmunster in Zurich
Relics found 1720 at Einsiedeln



109 BI. Eberhard of Einsiedeln, abbot her
First Abbot of Einsiedeln, Hermit
Born 890 Alsace
Died 958
Feast Day 14 Aug
Provost of Strasburg
Church consecrated by Jesus Himself 948
Relics in Einsiedeln- supposedly buried in the Chapel of Our Lady

110 St. Reginbert EE
Founded St. Blasien Abbey in Southern Black Forest Blessed Eberhard, 0.5.8, First Abbot o Ensiedeln
Born Seldenburen (Sellenburen), CH near Zurich
Died 29 Dec 964
Feast Day 29 Dec
Warrior in the service of Otto |

111 St. Thietland of Einsiedeln, C abbot
Second abbot of Einsiedeln (958-965)
Died 964/5
Feast Day 28 May

112 St. Ulrich of Augsburg, B
Born in Kyburg, CH near Zurich
Born 890 c.a.
Died 4 July 973
Feast Day 4 July
First officially canonized male saint
Knew St. Wiborada while in St. Gallen
Buried St. Afra Church, Augsburg

113 St. Adalrich of Einsiedeln, her
Monk, Hermit
Born Swabia
Died 29 Sept 973 Island Ufenau, Zurich, CH
Feast Day 29 September
Remains at Einsiedeln, moved there in 1959
Relic in Meinrad Chapel Etzell Pass

114 St. Theodulus of Sion (3 of 3), B
Bishop of Sion
Of Grammont
Died 975 c.a. (or early Sth-century)
Feast Day 5 Aug

115 St. Conrad of Konstanz, B
Bishop of Konstanz (934-976)
Died 976
Feast Day 26 Nov
Tried to consecrate Einsiedeln Monastery
Head relic is in Constance

116 St. Gerold, her

Hermit- Forest Brother

Born in Saxony

Died 10 April 978

Feast Day 19 April

Relics in Priory of St. Gerold, Grosses Walsental, Bludenz
Bezirk, Vorarlberg, AT

Sons monks at Einsiedeln

117 BIl. Cuno, rel
Son of St. Gerold
Monk and Dean at Einsiedeln
Died ???
Feast Day 8 March
Relics at St. Gerold in Austria

118 BI. Ulrich (Uric), rel
Son of St. Gerold
Monk and Treasurer at Einsiedeln
Died ???
Feast Day 29 May
Relics at St. Gerold in Austria




119 St. Sandratus, monk abbot

Sent by Emperor Otto 1 to reform (unsuccessfully)

the monastery of St. Gall in 972
Died 986

Feast Day 24 Aug
Abbot of Gladbach and Weissenburg Abbey's

120 St. Wolfgang of Ratisbon, BC
OSB Bishop and missionary
Swabian born
Died 31 Oct 994
Feast Day 31 Oct

Schooled in Reichenau and Einsiedeln
Tutored St. Henry Il

121 St. Gebhard Il, BC

Bishop of Konstanz (979-995)
Born 949 Bergenz, Austria

Died 995

Feast Day 27 Aug

Buried at Petershausen monastery

122 BI. Gregory of Einsiedeln, abbot
Third Abbot of Einsiedeln (965-996)

Arrived 949- English after pilgrimage to Rome
Died 8 Nov 996

123 St. Adelheid von Burgundy
Holy Roman Empress
Born 931 Orbe, Kingdom of Upper Burgundy (CH)
Died 16 Dec 999 Seltz, FR
Feast Day 16 Dec

124 BI. Notker of Liege
First Prince-Bishop of Liege (Belgium)

Born 940 Jonschwil, Second Kingdom of Burgundy (current Kanton St. Gallen)
Died 10 April 1008

Feast Day 10 April
Create the "Northern Athens"- cathedral, churches,
urban structure, fortifications, commerce, etc.

Provost of St. Gall, teacher at Stavelot, Imperial Chaplain of Italy, Bishop of Liege

125 BI. Kerhild (Gerhlith, Gerhiltha), V her

Granddaughter of St. Notker Balbulus
Era of 952 c.a.

Died 2 May 1008 (1014)
Feast Day 2 May

126 BI. Notker Labeo, rel
Monk at St. Gallen

From noble family in Thurgau
Born 950

Died 28 June 1022

127 St. Henry ll, Croy
King of Germany
Built Cathedral in Basel
Born 6 May 972 Hildesheim, DE
Died 1024 Germany
Feast Day 13 July
Married to St. Cunegunda

128 BI. Adalgott, Monk Abt
Monk at Einsiedeln, 1021
Abt of Disentis
Died 1031
Feast Day 26 Oct

129 St. Reginbaldus (Regimbald) of Speyer, B monk abbot

From Swabia, educated at St. Gall and became a monk there
Died 13 Oct 1039

Feast Day 13 Oct

Associated with numerous important monasteries in Germany
Bishop of Speyer in 1032



130 St. Heinrich von Lenzburg, B
Bishop of Lausanne 1039-1051(6)
Born ~1000
Died 16 Jan 1051(6)
Rebuilt Cathedral of Diocese

131 BIl. Hermann of Reichenau
Born with several birth defects- brilliant mind
Born 18 July 1013 Altshausen, DE
Died 24 September 1054 Reichenau, DE
Feast Day 25 Sept
Wrote on many mathematical subjects
Wrote Salve Regina and other famous songs

132 BI. Simeon Achaicus (Achivus) OSB
From Reichenau, DE
FD 9 Aug

Biography in Monum. Germ. IV. 440 scr. Lechner omits him. (1I. 400)

133 BI. Frederic, monk and Abt
Monk at Einsiedeln
Born in Swabia
Died 7 May 1070 Ebersberg
Feast Day 8 May
Sent to Hirshau 1066 to restart monastery
Disposed of due to calumny by the monks

134 BI. Eberhard V. von Thurgau, OSB

Married, sponsored and had built All Saints Monastery in Schaffhausen in 1049
Born 1010 Zurich

Died 1 April 1075(78) Monastery Schaffhausen
Buried at All Saint's Monastery

135 St. Bernard of Menthon (or Montjoux)
Famous saint of the high mountain passes and dogs
Born in Annecy, France or Aosta, Italy
Born c 996 (923)
Died June 1081 (1008)
Feast Day 28 May (15 June)
Founded monastery and hospice near Great St. Bernard Pass
Little St. Bernard pass is nearby between France and Italy
Buried in Cathedral of Novara, Italy. Head at Great St. Bernard Pass.

136 St. Ulric von Zell (Cluny), C
Founded Ruggisberg priory in ~1073 in Canton Bern
Prior of Payerne in ~1082
Born 1029 Ratisbon (Regensburg), DE
Died 14 July 1093
Feast Day 14 July
Late calling, taking the habit only in 1061 at Cluny
Had to leave CH because of disagreement with local Bishop
who was supporting Emperor Henry IV against the Holy See

137 St. Luitfried of Muri, abbot
Abbott of Muri Monastery
Born Germany
Died 1096
Feast Day 31 Dec

138 Bl. Merbod, PrC
of Albertschwende, CH
Died 1120
Feast Day 11 Sept

139 BIl. Conrad of Seldenburen, M

Founded and endowed Engelberg Monastery 1120
Born 1070

Died 1126

Feast Day 2 May

Born of Nobility, Lay OSB brother

Martyred on way to Zurich to defend Monastery
Remains in Monastery church




140 St. Adelhelm, abbot
First abbot of Engelberg Abbey
Died 1131 (1142)
Feast Day 24 Feb
Originally from St. Blasias in Baden-Wurttemberg, DE
Then to Muri
Remains in Engelberg Monastery church

141 BI. Esso of Beinwil, abbot
Founded Beinwil (Solothurn) Abbey, First Abbot- sent by St. William of Hirsau
Died 1133
Feast Day 27 Dec

142 St. Guerin (Guarinus, Warren), B
Bishop of Sion/Sitten
Born 1065 Pont-a-Mousson, FR
Died 27 Aug 1150
Feast Day 27 Aug
Cistercian

143 Bl. Amadeus of Lausanne (Hauterive), BC
First abbot of the Cistercian monastery of Altacumba
Born 1110 Chatte, FR
Died 1159
Feast Day 30 Aug (local diocese) 28 Jan/27 Aug other places
O. Cistercians
Tomb and relics in Cathedral of Lausanne, CH- no longer Catholic and tomb
not open to the public. Relics reported in the Bishop's house in Fribourg.

144 St. Adalgott, B abbot
Bishop of Chur 1151-60 or 1160-65
Died 1165
Feast Day 3 Oct
Entered Clairvaux Abbey as monk, habit from St. Bernard
Appointed Abbot of Disentis, 1150
Relics in Cathedral of Chur

145 BI. Frowin Il of Engelberg, abbot
Abbot 1131 (11427?) to 1178 of Engelberg Monastery
Died 27 Mar 1178
Feast Day 27 Mar
Monk at Einsiedeln and St. Blasius Abbey in Baden-Wurttemberg, DE

146 St. Anthelm of Belley, B monk abbot
Provost at Geneva and became involved with ecclesiastical intrigue
Left and joined the Carthusians
Born 1105 Chambéry, FR
Died 26 June 1178 Belley, FR
Feast Day 26 June
Became prior of Grand Chartreuse, General of the Order and then Bishop of Belley

147 St. Burkhard von Beinwil, Pr
Priest
Born 1108 Langenmatt, Muri
Died 18 May 1192
Feast Day 18 May
Tomb in Church in Beinwil

148 BI. Bechtold (Berthold) of Engelberg, abbot
Abbot of Engelberg Monastery after Bl. Frowin
Died 3 Nov 1197
Feast Day 3 Nov

149 Bl. Manfred von Riva, PrC her
Priest, hermit in cave near Riva on Lake Garda
Born Milan
Died 1217 (or 1221 or 1450) Riva San Vitale, Lake Lugano, CH
Feast Day 28 Feb
Relics in Church of San Vitalis

150 St. Idda of Toggenburg, rel her -
Hermitess and walled in recluse 1
Born 1156 near Elm, DE or Kirchberg, TH, CH
Died 1226 c.a.




151 St. William of Neuchatel, C

152 St. Boniface of Lausanne (Brussels), B

153 BI. Ulric (Henri) de Bottis, B prior

154 St. Gisela von Veltheim, her sl

155

156

157
158
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160

161

St. Uguzo (Lucius) of Carvagna, M

Feast Day 3 Nov

Buried in Fishingen Abbey

Often pictured with Raven who stole her wedding ring
or a deer with lights on the tips of his antlers

Canon and provost of Neuchatel in 1196
Born c.a. 1150

Died 29 Mar 1231

Feast Day 29 Mar

Taught in Paris in his earlier days

Was buried in the Collegiate Church in town

Bishop of Lausanne (1231-1239)

Born 1183 Brussels

Died 1260/5 La Cambre Abbey, Brussels
Feast Day 19 Feb

Cistercian

Relics at N.D. de la Chapelle, Brussels

Bishop of Geneva 1260- 1267
Died 1275

Feast Day 29 Oct

O. Carthusians, prior of Portes

Aargau saint

Died 1277

Feast Day 13 (8) Feb

Was buried in church of Veltheim
Mother of Heinrich lll- from note in the church
Was the patroness of the deanery of Frickau

Shepherd in Alps between CH and IT near Lake Como
Venerated since 1280

Feast Day 16 Aug

His chapel on summit of pass between CH and IT

Bl. Rudolf of Bern, M

Bl. Anglo-Saxons, M

X

X

Bl. Elizabeth of Tdss, OP, rel

Bl. Henry Suso, rel (mystic)

Boy killed by Jews, historically questionable
Died about Easter 1294

Feast Day 17 Apr

Cult never approved, never declared a martyr

Three pilgrims martyred at Sarmenstorf, Aargau

Died 8 May 1309

Feast Day 8 January

Might be Knight Caspar of Brunaschwil, Count Erhard of Saxony and their servant
Church built over graves, in 1780 relics transferred to parochial church

(aka Elizabeth of Hungary, the Younger)
Great grand niece of St. Elizabeth of Hungary
Born 1293/7 Buda, Hungary

Died 31 Oct 1336 Tdss (6 May 13387?)

Feast Day 31 Oct (6 May?)

Dominican Mystic- taught at Constance, friend of many Swiss Saints/Religious
Born 21 March 1295 of German nobility near Constance

Died 25 Jan 1366

Feast Day 23 Jan

Student of Meister Eckhart

Friend of Sr. Elsbeth Stagel

162 BI. Antonio Caxal

Diplomat, worked to overcome Western Schism

Died 25 May 1417 Constance, CH

Feast Day 25 May

Well-educated Mercedarian friar. Chosen 15th Master-General.



Only in Switzerland a few weeks, it looks like, before he died here

163 St. Ludwig (Louis) von Brugg (Bruck), M
Boy killed by Jews at Ravensburg in Swabia
Martyred Easter 1429
Feast Day 30 Apr
Historical details considered highly dubious
Relics in chapel S. Vitus on a mountain south of Ravensburg

164 St. Colette of Corbie, V
(Coleta, Nicolette, Boilet) Reformer of the Poor Clares
Spend a fair amount of time in the convents of Orbe and Vevey, Switzerland
Born 31 Jan 1381
Died 6 Mar 1447
Feast Day 6 March

165 St. Willhellmo (Guillaume de Varax), B
Bishop of Lausanne (1462-1466)
Died 11 Apr 1466
Feast Day 11 April
0SB ile Barbe, Fréterive and Sacra di San Michele
From aristocratic family

166 St. Bruder Klaus (St. Nicholas von Flue), lay
Patron Saint of Switzerland
Flueli and Sachsen
Born 21 Mar 1417
Died 21 Mar 1487
Feast Day 21 Mar (25 Sep in CH)
Relics in Church in Sachsen

167 Ven. Ulrich im Mosli, lay her
Hermit, lived near Bruder Klaus
From Memmingen
Died 21 June 1491
Feast Day 21 June
Lived across valley from Bruder Klaus
Remains in chapel choir area of church in Kerns

168 BI. Louise of Savoy, rel
Born 28 Dec 1462, Bourg-en-Bresse, FR
Died 1503 Orbe, CH
Feast Day 24 July
Joined Convent of the Poor Clares after death of husband

169 BI. Hans (Johann) Wagner, C rel her l"*_ . -, r
s
Lay Carthusian hermit who lived on Mt. Pilatus / ' )'-_ )
Born Riedlingen, DE eI (0, L 8oy o ik

Died 1516
Feast Day 9 May

Hergiswald, near Kriens, near Mt. Pilatus, CH s e

170 BI. John Gogniat, abbot
Abbot Bellelay Monastery near Bern
Born late 15th century
Died 1553
Feast Day 19 Dec
Premonstratensian monk

171 Ven. Cécilia of Mésli, lay her
Virgin and recluse near Bruders Klaus and Ulrich in Unterwalden
Born mid-1400s
Died 1561
Feast Day 22 November
Buried in Kerns Catholic Church with Ven. Ulrich
Last name was Bergmann

172 BI. Peter Berno (Berna), PrM (India)
Martyred in India: Cuncolim
Born 1550 Ascona, CH
Died 25 July 1583
Feast Day 25 July

173 St. Charles Borromeo




174 St. Peter Canisius, PrCD

175 BI. Nicolo Rusca, M

176 St. Fidelis of Sigmaringen, PrM
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St. Francis de Sales, BCFD

St. Leontius of Muri, M

BIl. Antonio Francesco (Samuele) Marzorati, M

Ven. Giacomo Gianiel (Giacomo of Saint Aloysius)

Bl. Apollinaris of Posat (Apollinaris Morel), M

CC Fr. Jean-Pierre Blanchard

Ven. Niklaus Wolf von Rippertschwand, lay

Ven. Bernarda Heimgartner, rel

Bishop of Milan and a good share of Switzerland
Born 2 October 1538

Died 3 November 1584
Feast Day 4 November

Second apostle to German (after Boniface)
Doctor of the Church

Born 8 May 1521 in the Netherlands

Died 21 Dec 1597

Feast Day 21 Dec -
Relics under the altar of St. Michael Jesuit Church at College of St. Michael in Freiburg

Martyr during the Counter-reformation
Born 20 April 1563

Died 4 Sept 1618 Thusis, CH

Feast Day 4 September

Relics in Collegiate Church of Sondrio, IT
Beatified 21 April 2013

Martyr- First Capuchin

Lawyer

Born 1577 in Sigmaringen, DE

Died 24 April 1622 Grush/Seewis im Prattigan
Feast Day 24 April

Relics in Chur and Feldkirch, AT

Bishop of Geneva 1602-1621
Born 21 Aug 1567

Died 1622

Feast Day 24 Jan

Buried in the Basilica of the Visitation, Annecy, FR

Powerful catacomb saint in Muri, arrived 1647, from cemetery of St. Callistus
Feast Day 2 Sep

Joined the Franciscan Order in Lugano, CH in 1692

Born 10 Sep 1670 Varese, IT

Died 3 Mar 1716 Gondar, Ethiopia by stoning

Feast Day 20 Nov

Martyred with two other Franciscans who were professing the One Truth Faith

Professed religious, Passionists
Born 03 Mar 1714 Tinizong, GR, CH
Died 14 Aug 1750 Cellere, Viterbo, IT

Swiss Capuchin killed in French Revolution
Born 12 June 1739 Prez-vers-Noreaz

Died 1792

Feast Day 2 Sept

Priest in the Diocese of Basel

Born 7 Dec 1762 Undervelier, JU, CH
Died 22 Nov 1824 Soyhiéres, JU
Crypt under the church in Soyhieres
Heroic virtues

Married, lay charismatic

Born 1 May 1756 Lindig, Neuenkirch, LU, CH
Died 18 Sept 1832 St. Urban, LU, CH

Buried in Father Wolf Chapel of St. Ulrich Church in Neuenkirch

Founded Sisters of the Holy Cross Menzingen
Born 26 Nov 1822 Fislisbach
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Died 13 Dec 1863 Zug
Opened 59 schools and homes

Ven. Anastasius (Alois) Hartmann
Capuchin Missionary to India
Born 24 Feb 1803 Altwis, CH
Died 24 April 1866 India

SoG Marie-Therese de Sales Chappuis

Co-founder of the Oblates of St. Francis de Sales

Born 16 June 1793 Soyhieres, Canton Jura, CH

Died 7 Oct 1875 Troyes, FR

Spent most of her life at the monastery in Troyes, FR.

&

St. Marguerite Bays, lay (mystic)

Lay Stigmatic

Born 8 Sept 1815

Died 27 June 1879

Feast Day 27 June

Relics in Parish Church of Siviriez

Bl. Maria Theresia Scherer, rel
Founded Sisters of Mercy of the Holy Cross
Born 31 Oct 1825 Meggen, near Lucerne, CH
Died 1888 Ingenbohl, CH
Feast Day 16 June
Buried in crypt monastery church of Ingenbohl (0730-1930)

Ven. Antonia de Oviedo Schontal (Antonia Maria of Mercy)
Founder, Oblates of the Holy Redeemer
Born 16 Mar 1822 Lausanne, VD, CH
Died 28 Feb 1898 Ciempozuelos, Madrid, Spain

CC Maximilian Westermaier
Layperson of he archdiocese of LGF
Born 6 May 1852 Kaubeuren, Schwaben, DE
Died 1 May 1903 Fribourg, CH
Botanist

CC Francois-Benjamin May (Lycarion)
Professed religious, Marist Brothers of the School
Born 21 July 1870 Bagnes, VS, CH
Died 27 July 1909 Barcelona, Spain
Martyr for the faith

Bl. Francis Mary of the Cross Jordan, PrF
Priest, founder- Society of the Divine Savior (Salvadorians)
Born 16 June 1848 Gurtweil, Baden-Wurttemberg
Died 8 Sept 1918 Trafers at Fribourg, CH

St. Maria Bernarda Butler, rel
Founded Franciscan Missionary Sisters of Mary Help
Born 28 May 1848 Auw
Died 1924 Cartagena, Columbia
Feast Day 19 May
Relic in Church in Auw

Ven. Meinrad Eugster, rel lay
Lay brother
Born 23 August 1848 Altstatten
Died 14 June 1925
Buried in Einsiedeln

SoG Lukas Etlin, PrF
Started Caritas
Swiss born moved to USA
Born 28 Feb 1864 Sarnen, CH
Died 16 Dec 1927 Stanberry, Missouri, USA
Buried Clyde, Missouri, USA

CC Fr. Henri von Arx
Priest of the Congregation of the Mission (Vincentians)
Born 14 Apr 1879 Roches, Jura, CH
Disappeared 16 Oct 1930 Pengze, Jiujiang, Jiangxi, China
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Martyr for the faith

CC Fr. Johann Fuchs
Professed priest, Salesians of Don Bosco
Born 09 Mar 1880 Pfaffnau, Willisau, LU, CH
Died 1934 Matto Grosso, Brazil
Martyr for the faith

CC Fr. Johann Anton Jorg
Priest of the Society of Bethlehem Mission Immensee
Born 16 May 1902 in Chur, GR, CH
Died 30 May 1935 in Tetu, Heilongjiang, China
Martyr for the faith

Ven. Aurelio Bacciarine
Professed priest of the Servants of Charity (Guanellians)
Born 8 Nov 1873 Lavertezzo, Tl, CH
Died 27 Jun 1935 Lugano, TI, CH
Founder of Institute of the Company of St. Therese of the Child Jesus

CC Fr. Friedrich Mack
Priest of the Archdiocese of Luxembourg
Born 1 June 1877 Metz, Moselle, FR
Died 16 Jan 1942 Basel, CH
Martyr for the faith

CC Fr. Adelrich Benziger (Aloysius of St. Mary)
Professed priest, Discalced Carmelites
Born 31 Jan 1864 Einsiedeln, SZ, CH
Died 17 Aug 1942 Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala, India
Heroic virtues

Bl. Maria Caridad Brader, rel F
Founded Franciscan Sisters of Mary Immaculate
Born 1860 Kaltburn/Altstatten
Died 1943
Feast Day 27 Feb

CC Fr. Marin Binz (Martino), M
Professed priest, Carthusian
Born 10 Oct 1879 Fillistorf, FR, CH
Died 7 Sep 1944 Nocchi, Camaiore, Lucca, IT
Executed by the Nazis

CC Fr. Franz Johann Egger (Pio Maria)
Professed priest, Carthusian
Born 21 May 1905 Tablat, SG, CH
Died 7 Sep 1944 Nocchi, Camaiore, Lucca, IT
Executed by the Nazis

CC Fr. Antoine-Henri-Adrien Clerc (Adriano)
Professed religious, Carthusian
Born 19 Jan 1870 Estavayer-le-Gibloux, FR, CH
Died 7 Sep 1944 Nocchi, Camaiore, Lucca, IT
Executed by the Nazis

CC Fr. Anton Ebnéther
Priest of the Society of Bethlehem Mission Immensee
born 18 May 1909 Altstatten, SG, CH
Died 22 Nov 1947 Qigihar, Manchuria, China
Murdered for the faith

Bl. Mauritius Tornay, CRB, M (Tibet)

Martyr

Born 31 Aug 1910 Rosiere, CH

Died 11 Aug 1949 To Thong, Tibet

Feast Day 12 August

Some personal relics in Church of Orsieres
CC Fr. Hubert Bruchez

Priest of the Missionaries of Africa (White Fathers)

Born 24 Oct 1916 Le Cotterg, Bagnes, VS, CH

Died 22 Oct 1956 Ighil-Mehni, Azeffoun, Tizi-Ouzou, Algeria

Martyr for the faith
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CC Adrienne von Speyr
Layperson of the Diocese of Basel, married
Born 20 Sept 1902 La Chaux-de-Fonds, Neuchatel, CH
Died 17 Sept 1967 Basel, CH
Co-founded the Secular Institute of the Community of Saint John

CC Cornel Dober, PrM
Society of Bethlehem Mission Immensee 1 _
Born 1927 ) 4

Died 14 Jan 1969 Zimbabwe '
Cause of Canonization as a martyr

-

CC Fr. Louis Heimo
Priest of the Society of the Auxiliaries of the Missions
Born 1926 Bulle, Gruyeére, Fribourg, CH
Died 03 Mar 1973 Srakeo, Sa Kaeo, Thailand
Martyr for the faith

Ven. Clovis Veuthey (Léon)
Professed priest of the Conventual Franciscans
Born 03 Mar 1896 Dorenaz, VS, CH
Died 07 Jun 1974 Rome, IT
Heroic virtues

CC Cardinal Charles Journet
Theologian and Cardinal
Born 26 Jan 1891 Geneva, GE
Died 15 Apr 1975 Fribourg, FR
Perhaps a Servant of God already, confusing

CC Georg Jorger, PrM
Society of Bethlehem Mission Immensee
Born 1934 Donat/Ems, GB, Switzerland
Disappeared 27 Nov 1976 Zimbabwe
Cause of Canonization as a martyr

CC George von Arx, M
Marianhill Missionaries
Born 8 Apr 1933 Winznau, SO, Switzerland
Died 2 June 1978 Zimbabwe
Cause of Canonization as a martyr

CC Martin Holenstein, PrM
Society of Bethlehem Mission Immensee
Born 1934 Abtwil, SG, lived Fislisbach, AG
Died 1 Jan 1979 Zimbabwe
Cause of Canonization as a martyr

CC Kilian Husser, PrM
Society of Bethlehem Mission Immensee
Born 1941 Rudolfstetten-Friedlisberg (Bremgarten), AG
Died 19 Feb 1980 Zimbabwe
Cause of Canonization as a martyr

CC Fr. Leander Volken
Professed priest, Missionaries of Our Lady of La Salette
Born 18 May 1940 Visp, VS, CH
Died 1983 Angola
Martyr for the faith

CC Hans Urs von Balthasar
Priest of the Chur Diocese, Cardinal elect
Born 12 Aug 1905 Luzern, LU, CH
Died 26 June 1988 Basel, BS, CH
Theologian, cofounder of Secular Institute of the Community of St. John
Tomb in St. Leodegar Lucerne

CC Empress Zita de Boubon-Parma
Married to BIl. Charles of Austria
Empress of the Austro-Hungarian Empire
Born 9 May 1892 Lucca, Italy
Died 14 Mar 1989 Zizers, GB, Switzerland
Heart in Muri next to Bl. Charles
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CC Antonio (Toni) Zweifel
Layperson in the personal prelature of the Holy Cross and Opus Dei
Born 15 Feb 1938 San Giovanni Lupatoto, Verona, IT
Died 24 Nov 1989 Zirich
Engineer, businessman, founder of the Limmat Foundation

CC Hildegard Maria Feldmann
Layperson of the Diocese of Ipiales
Layperson of the Society of Bethlehem Mission Immensee
Born 04 Apr 1936 Nafels, GL, CH
Died 09 Sept 1990 El Sande, Guachavés, Narifio, Columbia
Martyr for the faith

CC Claudine Buchwalder
Professed member, Secular Institute of the Schonstatt Sisters of Mary
Born 09 May 1939 Basel, CH
Died 01 May 1997 on the road to Karinzi, Kayanza, Burundi
Martyr for the faith

CC Fr. Marcel Joseph Hubscher
Professed priest, Missionaries of the Holy Family
Born 28 Dec 1920 Frauenfeld, TG, CH
Died 09 Mar 1998 Antananarivo, Madagascar
Murdered for the faith

CC Margrit Brantschen (Clementine)
Professed religious, Society of St. Ursula of Anne de Xainctonge- Brig
Born 1931 Randa, Visp, VS, CH
Died 28 Dec 2005 Nggeleni, O.R. Tambo, East Cape, South Africa
Martyr for the faith

CC Pietro (Pedro) Balzi
Member, Missionary Community of "Paradiso"
Born 21 Dec 1926 Lausanne, VD, CH
Died 5 Oct 2009 Teresina, PI, Brazil

Reported Saints with little/very confusing information

St. Hyginus, B Geneva ~155!11 Absolute nonsense in the poor historical record
St. Salesius, B Geneva and Lausanne No historical record
St. Paternus, BM
Reported 4th Bishop of Windisch Windisch had two bishops
Died 412 c.a. Windisch was not formed until ca 517
St. Papolus, B Geneva ~541- 602 Historical, but lacks supporting evidence
St. Simnon Cariotho, B Geneva ~582- 585 Historical, but lacks supporting evidence
St. Gaudentius, B Chur No historical record
St. Ancirad (Hancarad), M St. Meinrad most likely

Other Saints in Switzerland of Interest

Name Type Where Town Notes

St. Synesius of Rome, M Catacomb Bremgarten Church Bremgarten, AG  FD 4th Sunday in October

St. Amethystus, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 13 Feb, Roman martyr

St. Bemba, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 23 May, Chapel of Mary Magdalene

St. Charitosa, VM Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 2 Sept, relics in alter of St. Anne

St. Dionysius, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 20 Sept, under the altar of St. Josef

St. Einhildis, V Saint  Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 16 Sept, lived 8th century

St. Felicianus, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 13 Sept, under high altar

St. Gaudiosus, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 13 Sept, under high altar

St. Gregory, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 10 Oct, relics in the altar of St. Benedict
St. Placidus, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ In altar of St. Maurice

St. Placidus, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 18 April, 12-year old Roman boy martyr
St. Urbanus, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 15 Sept, relics under high altar

St. Vincent, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ FD 15 Sept, relics under high altar

St. Vitalis, M Catacomb Einsiedeln Abbey Einsiedeln, SZ In altar of St. Meinrad

St. Eugene, M Catacomb Engelberg Abbey Engelberg, OW FD 6 Sept, principal patron

St. Justus, M Saint  St. Justus Church Flums, SG Miraculous transport of relics from FR to CH
St. Maximinus, M Catacomb Church of St. Nicholas Frauenfeld, TG FD 1st Sunday in May

St. Callinicus, M Catacomb Church in Lausanne Lausanne, VD FD 28 Jan

St. Clement, M Catacomb St. Leodegar Church Lucerne, LU FD 12 Sept




27919 St. Flavia, M Catacomb St. Leodegar Church Lucerne, LU FD 12 Sept

27.920 St. Maxentius, M Catacomb St. Leodegar Church Lucerne, LU FD 12 Sept

27921 Bl. Charles of Austria Blessed Muri Abbey Muri, AG Heart in Loretto Chapel

27922 St. Benedict(us) Catacomb Muri Abbey Muri, AG Arrived 1681 L 2
27923 St. Basil(ius), M Catacomb Rheinau Abbey Rheinau, ZH Arrived 1646 from St. Callistus cemetery
27.924 St. Clemens, M Catacomb Rheinau Abbey Rheinau, ZH ’
27.925 St. Deodatus, M Catacomb Rheinau Abbey Rheinau, ZH Cannot find

27.926 St. Vincentius, M Catacomb Rheinau Abbey Rheinau, ZH

More Swiss Holy People of Special Note

Some monks/sisters of St. Gallen sometimes locally referred to as Blessed or the like

228 Clemens Died 690 From Scotland

229 Ratpertus, monk Died c.a. 911 Teacher, poet

230 Landolous Died 10 Sep 915 From Windisch, student at SG, Bishop of Taronenne (?). Buried at SG.
231 Victor, C monk, hermit Died 975 A very special person

232 Notkerus Died 12 Nov 975 The Physician, relative to Notker the Stammerer

233 Berthrada (Pertherat), recluse  Died 11 Feb 978 Under St. Wiborada

234 Geraldus, monk Died 27 Dec 978 Little is known of him, though highly praised

235 Hartkerus (Hatkerus), monk, her Died 21 Dec 1011 Monk, then took over Berthrada's cell till his death

236 Kotelindis (Kothelindis) Died 15 Sep 1015 Cloister nun at St. Gallen

237 Burckardus (Purchart) Il, abbot  Died 1021 Died of the plague coming back from the Crusades. Cousin of Notker Labeo.
238 Diemutha Recluse FD 17 Mar

239 St. Cunegunda, roy
Empress, married to St. Henry Il
d 1039
FD 3 March
Possible but no historical evidence she made an impact upon CH

240 Bl. Deobaldus (Theobald?)
Written about by Murer in Helvetica Sancta as a "Blessed"
Priest and hermit in the parish of Ebikon near Lucern.
Died 1 Dec 1340
Buried in the parish church under the pulpit
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241 Sr. Elsbeth Stagel, rel
Dominican Prioress of Téss Convent, Mystic
Born 1300 Zurich
Died 1360 Toss
Feast Day 30 May
Spiritual friend of Bl. Henry Suso
Co-authored in 1340 "The Life of the Sisters of Téss" on lives of 39 sisters (and Otenbach Ziirich as well):

Idda von Wetzikon, Dominikanerin (t 1332) Idda von Sultz, Dominikanerin (t 1339)
Margaretha Willin, Dominikanerin (T 1245) Beli (Barbara) von Liebenberg, Dominikanerin
Margareta Finck, Dominikanerin Agnata Finck, Dominikanerin

Beli Blettin, Dominikanerin Catharina Blettin, Dominikanerin

Anna Wansaselerin, Dominikanerin Adelheid von Frauenberg, Dominikanerin
Lucia Schaltheissen (SchultheiB), Dominikanerin (t 1391) Margareta von Ziirich, Dominikanerin
Elisabetha von Elgau, Dominikanerin Elisabetha Bechlin, Dominikanerin

Elisabeth Scheflin, Dominikanerin Mechtilde von Stanz, Dominikanerin (1 1396)
Offmya von Miinckweil, Dominikanerin (1 1248) Idda Sultzerin, Dominikanerin (+ 1380)

Anna von Klinglau, Dominikanerin Elisabetha Steiglin, Dominikanerin

Margareta von Hunikon, Dominikanerin

Another major women's Dominican monastery of major mystic importance was St. Katharinental near
Diessenhofen in the 13- and 14- hundreds. Sisters who have been written about include:

Elisabetha Hainburgin Adelheidis Pfefferhartin Anna von Ramschwag
Gutta Mestin Adelheidis von St. Gallen Idda von Hallau
Helci (Helena) Brumsin Adelheids Ziegerin Mecthildis von Wangen

Clara Anna von Hohenburg d. 1426 Adelhaid von Spiegelberg Elisabetha von Stoflen

242 Br. Konrad Scheuber, lay
Grandson of Bruder Klaus
Born 1481 Altfellen, CH
Died 5 Mar 1559 Bettelruti, CH
Feast Day 5 Mar
Tomb in Wolfenschiessen in parish church
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243 Sr. Marie Hyacinthe (Jeanne Froidevaux)



Canonization process to start, but French Revolution interseeded.
After the destruction of the Revolution, process never reinstituted.

Born 15 Aug 1596 La Bosse, Jura

Died 6 Dec 1625 Pontarlier, FR
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244 Sr. Euphemia Dorer aus Baden und Luzern
Ursuline, mystic, never in the canonization process
Born 7 Oct 1667
Died 4 March 1752
Buried in Schwarzen Kloster Krypta: Freiburg im Breisgau, DE

245 Fr. Theodosius Florentini, rel
Teacher at Capuchin Kloster in Baden, AG
Born 23 May 1808 Mustair, Grubruden
Died 1865 Heiden, CH
Feast Day 15 Feb
Buried initially in Chur Cathedral, now maybe in
Sisters of Mercy Church in Ingenbohl

Eucharistic Miracles and other related events

246 Blutwunder in Willisau
1392

247 Eucharistic Miracle Ettiswil
1447 - a woman stole a pix containing a big consecrated Host. The Host was found near a fence, thanks to a herd of pigs that wouldn't go

further. The Host was divided into seven pieces: six were joined together so that they looked like a bright flower. The priest picked up the
six sections, but when reaching for the seventh, it disappeared into the ground. A chapel was built on the spot.

Some reported apparitions of the Blessed Virgin Mary

248 Einsiedeln, SZ: 948 During Consecration of Church
249 Mariastein: 14th century

250 Flueli, OW: 1468 with Bruder Klaus

251 Locarno, Tl: 1480 Madonna del Sasso
252 Werthenstein, LU: 1500

253 Maria-Richenbach, OW: 1528

254 Wesemlin, LU: 1513

255 Gubel, ZG: 1531

256 Wesemlin, LU: 1531

257 Mariastein: 1540

258 Ziteil, GR: 1580

259 Fribourg, FR: 1597 with St. Peter Canitius
260 Stans, NW: 1610

261 Maria Licht (Trun), GR: 1660

262 Rigi-Klosterli, SZ: 1690 Maria zum Schnee
263 Melchtal, OW: 1769

264 La Pierraz, FR: 1854 St. Margret Bays

265 Chapelles, FR: 1871

266 Basel, BS: 1917: with Adrienne von Speyr
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